Depreciation for the period  0 -38 0 -38

Accumulated depreciation and

   impairment, 31 Dec 2018  0 -224 0 -224

Carrying amount, 1 Jan 2018  0 1 328 0 1 328

Carrying amount, 31 Dec 2018   0 3 755 0 3 755

Valoe corrected equipment that was previously incorrectly categorized in the balance sheet as part of its product development
costs. The error has been corrected to the comparison figures for 2018 and reduces product development costs by EUR 3.7 million
and increases the value of machinery and equipment by EUR 3.7 million, respectively. The cumulative effect of the adjustment
for the financial year 2019 is EUR 4.1 million.

IFRS 16 Leases

The adoption of IFRS 16 -standard had some effect on Valoe’s balance sheet, income statement and key figures. On the balance sheet,
interest-bearing liabilities and non-current assets are higher than with IAS 17. Depreciation on fixed asset item and interest expenses
arising from lease liabilities are recognized on the income statement, instead of rental payments, which increases Valoe’s EBITDA and
opeating profit.

Effect on the opening balance 31 Dec 2018 Effect of IFRS 16 1 Jan 2019

Assets

Buildings 0 895 895

Total 0 895 895

Liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 10 995 562 11 557

Current interest-bearing liabilities 2 779 333 3 113

Total 13 774 895 14 669

VALOE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 42

12. Intangible assets

2019
Consolidated

goodwill
Development

costs Patents

Other
intangible

assets Total

Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 2019 743 10 349 151 255 11 499

Additions 0 281 0 0 281

Transfers between items 0 -49 0 0 -49

Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 2019 743 10 581 151 255 11 731

Accumulated depreciation and

   impairment, 1 Jan 2019 -302 -5 167 -69 -230 -5 768

Depreciation for the period 0 -1 030 -18 -6 -1 054

Impairment 0 -143 0 0 -143

Accumulated depreciation and

   impairment, 31 Dec 2019 -302 -6 340 -87 -236 -6 965

Carrying amount, 1 Jan 2019 441 5 182 82 25 5 731

Carrying amount, 31 Dec 2019 441 4 241 64 19 4 766

2018
Consolidated

goodwill
Development

costs Patents

Other
intangible

assets Total

Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 2018 743 9 528 151 255 10 678

Additions  0 821 0 0 821

Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 2018 743 10 349 151 255 11 499

Accumulated depreciation and

   impairment, 1 Jan 2018 -302 -4 017 -51 -205 -4 575

Depreciation for the period 0 -1 150 -18 -25 -1 193

Accumulated depreciation and

   impairment, 31 Dec 2018 -302 -5 167 -69 -230 -5 768

Carrying amount, 1 Jan 2018 441 5 511 100 51 6 104

Carrying amount, 31 Dec 2018 441 5 182 82 25 5 731

Specification of capitalized development costs by sub-projects  2019 2018

Technology transfer China  2 937 3 525

Pilot production line development  242 465

PV-module recipe for Crome II, Chrystal and Chrystal Twin 131 222

MWT Cell development 497 557

Future PV-technology development  434 414

Total  4 241 5 182

The transfer of the technology from China includes the original technology rights from Vale’s Chinese plants. The company amortizes it on a

straight-line basis over ten years and the remaining amortization period is 5 years. If the company ceased to use this technology, could this